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Case No. JUL 04 ‘Zm"
Ex Parte 371st D%Gmrr s
Robert David Mielnicki Tarrant County, Texas

Brief in Support of Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus

To the Hon. Judge:
Robert David Mielnicki submits this brief in support of his application for

writ of habeas corpus and shows as follows:

Introduction

Mielnicki seeks to vacate his sentence and guilty plea in this case because it
was involuntary. He pleaded guilty with an agreed 15 year sentence in this
case based on that sentence’s running concurrently with any sentence to be
imposed on the revocation of his federal supervised release. Subsequent to
this plea bargain, Mielnicki’s federal supervised release was revoked, and he
was sentenced to two 24 months terms to be served consecutive to each

other and this case.

The Federal Case
In April of 2007, Mielnicki was indicted for robbery of a federal credit

union and conspiracy to rob a federal credit union in Ardmore, Oklahoma.!

1 Ex. 2, p.9.
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He entered guilty pleas to these charges? and was sentenced to 48 months
confinement in the federal Bureau of Prisons on each count to be served
concurrently.3 This was to be followed by a 36 month period of supervised
release. The federal system does not have parole; rather, with the exception
of some good time credits that cannot exceed 15% of a sentence, inmates
serve their entire sentences and are then placed on a period of supervised
release, which is a parole-like transition period.* Conditions of supervised
release include not committing any new federal, state, or local offenses.
Mielnicki was released from the Bureau of Prisons and located to the
Tarrant County area. Jurisdiction of his case was transferred from the East-
ern District of Oklahoma to the Northern District of Texas.” Shortly after
getting on supervised release, Mielnicki committed this robbery. Though
aware of this offense and the filing of a robbery charge in Tarrant County,
the U.S. Probation officer supervising Mielnicki recommended that no ac-
tion be taken pending resolution of the Tarrant County charge.® The district

judge agreed with this recommendation.?

2 Ex. 2, p.13.

3 Ex. 2, p.12.

4 Ex. 2, p.14.

5 See generally 18 US.C. § 3583.
61d. § 3583(d).

7Ex. 1.

8 Ex. 3, pp.2-3.

9 Ex. 3, p.3.
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This Case

This robbery was filed as Case No. 1230331. The allegation was robbery by
threat in violation of Texas Penal Code section 29.02(a)(2). The indictment
included a habitual offender notice. Ken Gordon was appointed to represent
Mielnicki. A plea bargain was negotiated. It was for waiver of the habitual
offender notice (it was replaced with a repeat offender notice) and a 15year
sentence to run concurrent with the any sentence to be imposed on the su-
pervised release violation. Mielnicki pleaded guilty, and the court followed
the plea bargain sentencing him to 15 years with credit for back time. This
occurred on September 19, 2011. Mielnicki had been in custody since Feb-
ruary 27, 2011, the date of this robbery.

Resolution of the Federal Supervised Release

Seventeen days later, the government moved to revoke Mielnicki’s super-
vised release based on several violations including the new robbery
offense.10 He was brought into federal custody on a writ of habeas corpus
ad prosequendum.!! After a hearing on October 27, 2011, Mielnicki’s su-
pervised release on each original count of conviction was revoked.12 He was
sentenced to 24 months on each count to run consecutive to each other and

to any sentence imposed in the state case.13

10 Ex. 4.

11 Exs. 5, 6, & 7.
12 Ex. H, p.1.

13 Ex. H, p.1.
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The Plea in No. 1230331 was Involuntary

Mielnicki’s plea in No. 1230331 was conditioned on the 15-year sentence’s

running concurrently with any sentence to be imposed on revocation of his

federal supervised release violation. Because this has not happened and can-
not be made to happen, Mielnicki’s plea is involuntary.

The Court of Criminal Appeals addressed a comparable situation in Ex
parte Young.* There, Young pleaded guilty conditioned on his sentence
running concurrently with a parole revocation in Colorado.!* But after the
plea, Colorado withdrew its warrant and tolled that sentence telling the de-
fendant that the sentences cannot run concurrently.1é There was no way to
force them to run concurrently.l” Moreover, an offender serving a state
court sentence does not begin serving any subsequent federal sentence until
the state sentence has been discharged.1® Because of this, the Court of Crim-

inal Appeals granted relief allowing Young to withdraw his pleas.!?

The Need for Relief Here
Mielnicki entered this plea based on the time’s running concurrent with any
time on his federal supervised release violation. That has not happened and

cannot happen. He is now serving his 15-year state sentence. He has no

14 684 $.W.2d 704 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985) (en banc).

15 Id. at 704-05.

16 Id. at 705.

17 Id.

18 Leal v. Tombone, 341 F.3d 427, 428-29 (5th Cir. 2003).
9 ]d.
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scheduled release date. Because his federal sentence has not yet begun to run
and is, therefore, not running concurrent with his 15-year sentence in this
case, he will serve almost four years longer than intended by the plea. (As-
suming Mielnicki receives the maximum good time credit, he will serve 41
of the 48 months. If he does not, he will serve longer—possibly the full 48
months.) Therefore, his plea in this case was involuntary, and Mielnicki
asks this court to grant him relief allowing him to withdraw his guilty plea

in this case.

Respectfully submitted,

7} Leigh W. Davis
1901 Central Dr.
Suite 708 LB 57
Bedford, TX 76021
817.868.9500
817.887.2401 (fax)
State Bar No. 24029505
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Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of this document has been sent by U.S. Postal

Service First Class Mail to the Tarrant County Criminal District Attorney’s

office on June 27, 2014.

.) Leigh W. Davis
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WILLIAM B. GUTHRIE
U.S. COURT CLERK

OLERK OF gyp,
United States District Court '
Eastern District of Oklahoma
P.O. Box 607
Muskogee, Oklahoma 74402

March 22, 2011

Office of the U.S. Court Clerk
Northern District of Texas

501 West 10® Street, Room 310
Ft. Worth, TX 76102-3673

RE: Our Case No. 6:07-CR-22-001-JHP, USA v. Robert David Mielnicki, Jr.
Your Case No. 4:11-CR-51-A .

Dear Clerk:

Enclosed please find certified copies of the Transfer of Jurisdiction, Docket Sheet,
Indictment, Judgment, Report on Offender Under Supervision and the financial ledger in the above
captioned case. Please acknowledge receipt of these documents on the duplicate copy of my letter
enclosed and retumn it to our office in the envelope provided.

Should you need anything further, please advise.

Sincerely,

WILLIAM B. GUTHRIE, Clerk

By: & C. Trzcinski

Deputy Clerk
WBG:ct ” .
Enclosures Certified a true cgﬁﬁ:ijf an in rurheb@,
' on file in my office on o

Clerk, U.S. District Court, £

Northern Distrigt of Texas TR
By M - _Deputy.:

l,.‘-

“fey o
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PROB22 CASE
{TXN Rev. $5) NUMBER(TRANS.COURT)
TRANSFER OF JURISDICTION - | 6:07CR00022:001
. CASE
4-11¢R="5Y~
NAME OF PROBATIONER/SUPERVISED RELEASEE DISTRICT
Eastern District of Oklahoma
ROBERT DAVID MIELNICKI, JR. ,
NAMEB OF SENTENCING JUDGE
U.S. District Judge James H. Payne MA R-p-t
01 -
sDt'J\PlBBn ‘ggggoamo:/ FROM Liiasy .
1 102212010 g UTHR,

OFFENSE
Conspiracy to Commit Credit Union Robbery, 18 USC § 371 and Credit Union Robbery, 18 USC § 2113(a)

PART 1 - ORDER TRANSFERRING JURISDICTION
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OKLAHOMA

”": 2

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that pursuant to 18- USC § 3605, the jurisdiction of the probaﬁc;mr or supervised releasee named

above be transferred with the records of this Court to the U.S. District Court for the_Northem District of Texas upon that Court's:
order of acceptance of jurisdiction. This Court hereby expressly consents that the period of probation or ;upervised release may

be changed by the District Court to which this transfer is made without further inquiry of this Court.*

S/‘l /u
Date

*This sentence may be deleted in the discretion of the transferring Court.
PART 2 - ORDER ACCEPTING JURISDICTION

y.8. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that jurisdiction over the above-named probationer/supervised releasee be accepted and
assumed by this Court from and afier the entry of this order.

1 hereby carbly thal the annexad insument
is @ ue and cofmact copy of the oripingl on
file in my olfice.

ATIEST

" WILLAM B, GUTHIRIE

2//9)

" Effective Date
q
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United States District Court
Northern District of Texas
Karen Mitchell Fort Worth Division
Clerk of Court 501 West 10th Street Room 310
Ft. Worth, TX. 76102-3673
31811
Clexrk of Court
Eastern District of Oklahoma
POBox 607
Muskogee, OK 74402
Defendant Name: Robert David Miclnicki, Jr. OurCaseNo.  4:11-CR-51-A
Your Case No. 6:07CR00022-001
Dear Clerk Of The Court:

Pursuant to acceptancs of the Transfer of Jurisdiction of the above named defendant, please find enclosed Transfer of
Jurisdiction form.

Upon receipt of this arder, please forward certified copies of the following:

Indictment/Information

Judgment

Docket Report

Defendant's financial fedger showing balances of restitution/fines, and
8 list of payees and their addresses.

If you wish to electronically certify the docaments and email all attachments to this court, please send your email to:
TXNDm]_Fort Worth Intake

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Simcerely,
KAREN MITCHELL
Clerk of Court

[} - s

By: &N.Klingelhoefer

N. Klingelhoefer
Deputy Clerk
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CLOSED, LC-2, SPS, TRANSF

U.S. District Court
Eastern District of Oklahoma (Muskogee)
CRIMINAL DOCKET FOR CASE #: 6:07-cr-00022-JHP-1
Internal Use Only

Case title: USA v. Mielnicki et al Date Filed: 04/11/2007
Magistrate judge case number: 6:07-mj-00046-SPS Date Terminated: 09/17/2007

Assigned to: District Judge James H.
Payne

Defendant (1)

Robert David Mielnicki, Jr
TERMINATED: 09/17/2007
also known as

Rob Mielnicki
TERMINATED: 09/17/2007

endi 6(

18:371 Conspiracy to Committ Credit
Union Robbery
)]

18:2113(a) Credit Union Robbery
@

High ense Leve yenin
Felony

Terminated Counts

None

Offense Level (Termi

None

represented by Stephen J. Knorr

4815 S Harvard .

Ste 523

Tulsa, OK 74135
918-742-1280

Fax: 918-742-1280

Email: stephenknorr@att.net
LEAD ATTORNEY
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED
Designation: CJA Appointment

Disposition

Imprisonment for 48 months.
Supervised Release for 36 months.
Special Assessment of $100.00.
Restitution of $3,472.00.

Imprisonment for 48 months.
Supervised Release for 36 months.
Special Assessment of $100.00.

Dispositi

| haraty cenify that the annexed instrumont
is & true and comect copy of the oripingl on
fis in my office.

ATTEST

WHLIAM B. GUTHRIE
Clark-U.8. District Coxrt
ey, T \

https://ecf.oked.circ10.den/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl 7773824694847375-L_674_0-1 03/22/2011




Complaints
18:2113(a) Credit Union Robbery

CM/ECE&QMH‘@ES&&"A ‘Igocument 4 Filed 03/25/11 Page 50f18 PagelD Bpe 2 of5

Dispositi

te a
Byedice Wiley
Surety

TERMINATED: 09/17/2007 .

USA

represented by Cheryl R. Triplett

US Attorney (EDOK)

1200 W Okmulgee

Muskogee, OK 74401
918-684-5100

Fax: 918-684-5130

Email: Cheryl. Triplett@usdoj.gov
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED

Douglas A. Horn
US Attorney (OKED)

1200 W. Okmulgee

Muskogee, OK 74401
918-684-5153

Fax: 918-684-5150

Email: Doug.Hormm@usdoj.gov
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED

Paul G. Hess

US Attorney (OKED)
1200 W. Okmulgee
Muskogee, OK 74401
918-684-5100

" Fax: 918-684-5150

Email: paul.hess@usdoj.gov
TERMINATED: 03/07/2011

Date Filed # Docket Text

03/23/2007 @1 | COMPLAINT approved by Magistrate Judge Steven P. Shreder by USA as
to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr (1) (neh, Deputy Clerk) [6:07-mj-00046-SPS]
(Entered: 03/26/2007)

03/23/2007 @2 | WARRANT Issued by Magistrate Judge Steven P. Shreder as to Robert
David Mielnicki, Jr (neh, Deputy Clerk) Modified on 3/26/2007 to unrestrict
entry (neh, Deputy Clerk). [6:07-mj-00046-SPS) (Entered: 03/26/2007)

hitps:/fect. oked.circ10.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl7773824694847375-L_674_0-1 - 03222011
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04/02/2007 @3 | RULE 5 PAPERS from Other District as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr
(With attachments) (tah, Deputy Clerk) [6:07-mj-00046-SPS] (Entered:
04/03/2007)

04/09/2007 @4 | MINUTES of Proceedings - held before Magistrate Judge Steven P.
Shreder : Initial Appearance held on 4/9/2007 as to Robert David Mielnicki,
Jr (Court Reporter: bn) (tah, Deputy Clerk) [6:07-mj-00046-SPS] (Entered:
04/10/2007) .

04/09/2007 @ 5 | ORAL MOTION for Appointment of Counsel by Robert David Mielnicki,
Jr (tah, Deputy Clerk) [6:07-mj-00046-SPS] (Entered: 04/10/2007)

04/09/2007 @6 | ORDER by Magistrate Judge Steven P. Shreder, #5 Oral Motion for
Appointment of Counsel is GRANTED, appointing CJA attorney for Robert
David Mielnicki, Jr (Re: 5 ORAL MOTION for Appointment of Counsel)
(tah, Deputy Clerk) [6:07-mj-00046-SPS] (Entered: 04/10/2007)

04/09/2007 @ 7 | ORAL MOTION for Detention by USA as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr
(tah, Deputy Clerk) [6:07-mj-00046-SPS}] (Entered: 04/10/2007)

04/09/2007 @ 8 | ORAL MOTION for Preliminary and Detention Hearing by Robert David
Mielnicki, Jr (Re: 7 ORAL MOTION for Detention) (tah, Deputy Clerk)
[6:07-mj-00046-SPS] (Entered: 04/10/2007)

04/09/2007 @9 | MINUTE ORDER by Magistrate Judge Steven P. Shreder, GRANTING

: Defendant's Oral Motion for Preliminary/Detention Hearing #8.
Preliminary/Detention Hearing is set for 4/12/2007 at 10:00 AM in
Courtreom 4, Room 420, US Courthouse, Sth & Okmulgee, Muskogee, OK
before Mag. Judge Steven P. Shreder. (Re: 8 ORAL MOTION for Hearing)
(tah, Deputy Clerk) [6:07-mj-00046-SPS] (Entered: 04/10/2007)

04/11/2007 @ 10 | DEFENDANT INFORMATION SHEET as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr
(tah, Deputy Clerk) Modified on 4/12/2007 to unrestrict entry (tah, Deputy
Clerk). (Entered: 04/12/2007)

04/11/2007 Q12 INDICTMENT by USA as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr (1) count(s) 1,2

and David Lee Wiley (2) count(s) 1, 2 (tah, Deputy Clerk) (Entered:
04/12/2007)

04/11/2007 @13 | SEALED ORDER by U. S. Magistrate Judge Kimberly E. West directing
summons/warrant be issued as to Defendant Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. and
Defendant David Lee Wiley. (tah, Deputy Clerk) Modified on 4/12/2007 to
unseal entry (tah, Deputy Clerk). (Entered: 04/12/2007)

WARRANT Issued by Magistrate Judge Kimberly E. West as to Robert
David Mielnicki, Jr. (tah, Deputy Clerk) Modified on 4/12/2007 to unseal
entry (tah, Deputy Clerk). (Entered: 04/12/2007)

04/12/2007 @ 16 | MINUTE ORDER by Magistrate Judge Steven P. Shreder, SETTING
hearing: Arraignment/Detention Hearing is set for 4/12/2007 at 10:00 AM
in Courtroom 4, Room 420, US Courthouse, 5th & Okmulgee, Muskogee,
OK before Mag. Judge Steven P. Shreder as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr.
(tah, Deputy Clerk) (Entered: 04/12/2007)

04/1172007 |

=

hitps://ecf.oked.circ10.den/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl 7773824694847375-L_674_0-1 -~ 03/22/2011
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04/12/2007

MINUTES of Proceedings - held before Magistrate Judge Steven P.
Shreder : Arraignment/Detention Hearing held on 4/12/2007. Government's
Oral Motion for Detention #7 granted, ordering defendant be detained as to
Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. (Re: 7 Oral Motion for Detention) (Court
Reporter: km) (tah, Deputy Clerk) (Entered: 04/12/2007)

04/12/2007

ATTORNEY APPEARANCE (CJA) by Stephen J. Knorr on behalf of
Robert David Mielnicki, Jr (tah, Deputy Clerk) (Entered: 04/12/2007)

04/12/2007

ORDER of Detention Pending Trial by Magistrate Judge Steven P. Shreder
as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. (tab, Deputy Clerk) (Entered: 04/12/2007)

04/13/2007

WARRANT Returned Bxecuted as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr (cjt,
Deputy Clerk) (Entered: 04/13/2007)

04/13/2007

SCHEDULING ORDER by Court Clerk: Motions due by 4/25/2007.
Responses due by 5/2/2007. Jury Instructions, Voir Dire & Trial Briefs due
by 5/25/2007. Jury Trial set for 6/4/2007 at 09:00 AM in Courtroom 1,

I Room 230, US Courthouse, 5th & Okmulgee, Muskogee, OK before

District Judge James H. Payne as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr (cjt, Deputy

[ Clerk) (Entered: 04/13/2007) . :

05/05/2007

|@38

NOTICE Intent to Change Plea as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr (Kuo,
Stephen) (Entered: 05/09/2007) :

05/09/2007

@39

MINUTE ORDER by Magistrate Judge Steven P. Shreder, SETTING
hearing: Change of Plea Hearing is set for 5/14/2007 at 10:00 AM in
Courtroom 4, Room 420, US Courthouse, 5th & Okmulgee, Muskogee, OK
before Mag. Judge Steven P. Shreder as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. (tah,
Deputy Clerk) (Entered: 05/09/2007)

05/10/2007

@40

MINUTE ORDER by Magistrate Judge Steven P. Shreder, RESETTING
hearing: The Change of Plea Hearing set for 5/14/07 at 10:00 AM has been
STRICKEN and RESET for 5/24/2007 10:00 AM in Courtroom 4, Room
420, US Courthouse, 5th & Okmulgee, Muskogee, OK before Mag. Judge
Steven P. Shreder as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. (tah, Depuity Clerk)
(Entered: 05/10/2007) ‘

05/24/2007

MINUTES of Proceedings - held before Magistrate Judge Steven P.
Shreder : Change of Plea Hearing held on 5/24/2007, guilty plea entered as -
to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. (Court Reporter: K. McWhorter) (tah, Deputy

Clerk) (Entered: 05/24/2007)

05/24/2007

CONSENT by Defendant to Proceed before a Magistrate Judge for Change
of Plea (in Felony case) approved by Magistrate Judge Steven P. Shreder as
to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. (tah, Deputy Clerk) (Entered: 05/24/2007)

05/24/2007

Q43

WAIVER of Right to Trial by Jury approved by Magistrate Judge Steven P.
Shreder by Robert David Mielnicki, Jr (tah, Deputy Clerk) (Entered:
05/24/2007)

05/24/2007

@44

MINUTE ORDER by Judge James H. Payne: In light of the change of plea
entered on 5/24/07, the jury trial set 6/4/07 at 9:00 a.m. is STRICKEN as to
Robert David Mielnicki, Jr (cjt, Deputy Clerk) (Entered: 05/24/2007)

https:l/ecﬁoked.circlO.dchlcgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?773824694847375~L_674_0-1 ‘

03/22/2011
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.

051242007 | @45 | MINUTE ORDER by Judge James H. Payne: In accordance with Fed. R.
Crim. P. 32(£f)(2), the Court directs the parties to submit all objections to the
Presentence Investigation Report within 14 days of receipt of the
Presentence Investigation Report. Parties are also directed to file any
Sentencing Memoranda that the parties feel would be beneficial to the Court
no later than 14 days before sentencing. The first page of any sentencing
related filing should include an estimate of the anticipated length of the
hearing. Additionally, if the sentencing is continued, any Supplemental
Sentencing Memoranda will be due 21 days prior to the new sentencing date
as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. (cjt, Deputy Clerk) (Entered: 05/24/2007)

06/05/2007 @46 | MOTION for Additional One Point Reduction for Acceptance of
Responsibility Pursuant to U.S.S.G.3E1.1(b) by USA as to Robert David-
Mielnicki, Jr (neh, Deputy Clerk) (Eatered: 06/05/2007)

08/13/2007. @ 48 | MINUTE ORDER by Judge James H. Payne: Senténcing set for 9/10/2007
at 10:00 AM in Courtroom 1, Room 230, US Courthouse, 5th & Okmulgee,
Muskogee, OK before District Judge James H. Payne as to Robest David
Mielnicki, Jr (cjt, Deputy Clerk) (Entered: 08/13/2007)

09/102007 | @51 | MINUTES of Proceedings - held before Judge James H. Payne: Sentencing

. | held on 971072007 as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr (Granting 46 MOTION
for One Point Reduction) (Court Reporter: Ken Sidwell) (cjt, Deputy Clerk)

(Entered: 09/11/2007) ' .

09/17/2007 @54 | JUDGMENT AND COMMITMENT by Judge James H. Payne; entering
judgment as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr (cjt, Deputy Clerk) (Entered:
09/17/2007)

101032007 |@57 | ATTORNEY APPEARANCE by Cheryl R. Triplett on behalf of USA
(Triplett, Cheryl) (Entered: 10/03/2007) : ‘

10/10/2007 @ | CJA 20 Authorization to Pay attorney Stephen J. Knorr as to Robert David
Mielnicki, Jr (JHP 10/10/07)(smg, Deputy Clerk) (Eatered: 10/29/2007)

12272007 | @59 | JUDGMENT Returned Executed as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr.
Defendant delivered to Forrest City Medium facility on 11/13/07.(eje,

Deputy Clerk) (Entered: 12/27/2007)

03/07/2011 @60 | REPORT on Offender Under Supetvision by District Judge James H. Payne
as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr (cjt, Deputy Clerk) (Entered: 03/07/2011)

03212011 |@61 | TRANSFER by District Judge James H. Payne of Jurisdiction of
Probationer or Supervised Releasee to Northern District of Texas as to
Robert David Mielnicki, Jr (Attachments: # 1 Letter from Clerk,
USDC/NDTX) (law, Deputy Clerk) (Entered: 03/21/2011)

03/22/2011 @ 62 | Letter from Clerk, EDOK to Clerk, NDTX as to Robert David Mielnicki, Jr
(cjt, Deputy Clerk) (Entered: 03/22/2011)

https:/fecf.oked.circ10.den/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl 777382469484 7375-L._674_0-1 - 03/22/2011



Case 4:11-cr-00051-A Document4 Filed 03/25/11 . Page 9 of 18 PagelD 34
6:07-cr-00022-JHP Document 12  Filed in ED/OK on 04/11/07 Page 10f3

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT _
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA E’[[]LE

APR™ 1 2007

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Wakm B, Gutve

. Clark, 1.8, District Comrt

Plaintiff, ey e
v. : CaseNo. (RO7-022-JHP
ROBERT DAVID MIELNICKI, JR., a/k/a
ROB MIELNICKI and
DAVID LEE WILEY,

Defendanis.

DIC T
The Federal Grand Jury charges:
COUNT ONE
[18 U.S.C. § 371 — CONSPIRACY TO-COMMIT CREDIT UNION ROBBERY]

From on or about February 28, 2007, and continuing thereafter until on or
about March 2, 2007; in the Eastern District of Oklahoma, ROBERT D_AVID_MIELNiCKI,
JR., aMa ROB MIELNICKI and, DAVID LEE WILEY, defendants herein, knowingly and
willfully conspired and agreed together, to rob by force, violence and intimidation from
the person or presence of another, money, belonging to and in the care, custody,
control, management and possessicn of the MTC Federal Qredﬁ Union Ioéateq in
Ardmore, Oklahoma, a credit union whose deposits are insured by the N:c:tiqnal Credit

Union Administration Board, in violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section

hatehy certify that the annaxsd insirument
Lammwmdhmm.
flainmy olice. -

2113(a).
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6:07-cr-00022-JHP Document 12 Filed in ED/OK on 04/11/07- Page 2of 3

NER AND MEANS O! co CcY

1. It was part of the conspiracy that the defendants would rob ﬁnam_:ial
institutions or credit unions by use of handwritten notes demanding payment in cash.

2. ltwas further part of the conspiracy that defendant MIELNICKI
wou[d enter the facility and defendant WILEY would wait in the get-away vehicle.

OVERTACTS

In furtherance of the conspiracy and to effect the objects of the
conspiracy, the following overt acts, among others, were commit_ted in the Eastem

District of Oklahoma and elsewhere:

1. On or about February 28, 2007, the defendahts traveled from Azle,
Texas to Oklahoma. _ _

2. The defendants would then locate financial institutions (banks or
credit unions) located near the interstate for ease of escape.

3. Thé defendants would 'cas.e' the bank or credit union to determine
the appropriate institution to rob.

4.  The defendants cased MTC Federal Credit Union, located in
Ardmore, Okiahoma, a credit union whose deposits are insured by the National Credit
Union Adminisiration Board. ' |

5. Defendant WILEY drove the get-away vehicle and waited for

.défendant MIELNICK] to enter the MTC Federal Credit Union and rob the credit union

of proceeds.

wrwren e beamm amyormons
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6.  The defendants would later divide the proceeds of the robbery.
" 7. The defendants would then retumn to Azle, Texas

- Allin violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section 371.
COUNT TWO
[18 ‘U.S.C. § 2113(a) - CREDIT UNION ROBBERY]
bn or about March 2, 2007, in Carter County, Oklahoma, witiin the
Eastemn District éf Oklahoma, ROBERT DAVID MIELNICKI, JR., a/k/a ROB MIELNICK! ‘
and DAVID LEE WILEY, defendants herein, did by force and intimidation, take from the

person or presence of another approximately $8,674, in money belonging to and in the

- care, custody, control, management, and possession of the MTC Federal Credit Union

located in Ardmore, Oklahoma, a federal credit union whose deposits were then insured

by the National Credit Union Administration Board.

In violation of Title 18, United States Code, Sections 2113(a).

SHELDON J. SPERLING ATRUE BILL:
United States Attomey

. HESS .
nt United States Attorney
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QAOQ245B  (Rev. 06/05) Judgment in a Criminal Case
Sheet 1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

Eastern District of QOklahoma
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA JUDGMENT IN A CRIMINAL CASE
V.
ROBERT DAVID MIELNICKL JR. Case Number: CR-07-00022-001-THP
a/k/a ROB MIELNICKI USM Number: IST27-177
Stephen Knormr
Defendant’s Attomey
THE DEFENDANT: . ‘

Ml pleaded guilty to count(s)  One and Two of the Indictment

O pleaded nolo contendere to count(s)

which was accepted by the court.
[ was found guilty on count(s)

after a plea of not guilty.
The defendant is adjudicated guilty of these offenses:

Title & Section Nature of e Offense Ended Count

18:371 Conspiracy to Commit Credit Union Robbery Mearch 2, 2007
18:2113(a) Credit Union Robbery Mearch 2, 2007 2
The defendant is sentenced as provided inpages 2through ____ 6  of this judgment. The sentence is imposed pursuant to

Title 18, Section 3553(a) of the United States Criminal Code.
3 The defendant has been found not guilty on count(s)

I Count(s) Clis 7 are dismissed on the motion of the United States.

... Itisordered that the defendant must notify the United States attorney for this district within 30 days of any change of name, residence,
or mailing address until all fines, restitution, costs, and special assessments imposed by this judgment are fully paid. If ordered to pay restitution,
the defendant must notify the court and United States attomey of material changes in economic ¢ ces. ‘

September 10, 2007

Data of Imposition of Judgment

oo o o0 ,

o Sy [Onited States District Judge
M’ﬁm Eastern District of Oklahoma
Eastom )

By. = ‘ g;);D. September 17, 2007
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AQ24SB (Rw oaos) Judgment in Criminal Case
— Impriscnment

—— —— ]

Judgment — Page 2 of - 6

DEFENDANT: ROBERT DAVID MIELNICKI, JR. a/k/a ROB MIELNICKI
CASE NUMBER: CR-07-00022-001-JHP

IMPRISONMENT

The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of the United States Bureau of Prisons to be imprisoned for a

term of 48 months on Count One, and 48 months on Coum Two.
The terms of imprisonment on Co new

I The court makes the followmg recommendations to the Bureau of Prisons:

That the Bureau of Prisons ﬂ:edefmdantand determme ifthe defendant is a suitable candidate for the Intensive Drug Treatment
Program. Should the defemiam gam ipate in the pro; it is further recommended that the defendant be afforded the
benefits prescribed and set out in 18 USC § 3621(¢c) and nocordms ureau of Prisons® policy.

That the defendant be placed in the Bureau of Prisons facility at Fort Warth, Texas to facilitate family contact.

B The defendant is remanded to the custody of the United States Marshal.

O The defendant shall surrender to the United States Marshal for this district:
0O a Oam O pm on
O asnotified by the United States Marshal.

0 The defendant shall surrender for service of sentence at the institution designated by the Bureau of Prisons:
[0 before 12:00 Noon on
O asnotified by the United States Marshal.
O as notified by the Probation or Pretrial Services Office.

RETURN
1 have executed this judgment as follows:
Defendant delivered on to
a . with a centified copy of this judgment.
UNITED STATES MARSHAL
By

DEPUTY UNITED STATES MARSHAL
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A0245B  (Rev. 06/05) Judgment in a Criminal Case
Sheet 3C — Supesvised Release

Judgment—Page 4 of [

DEFENDANT: ROBERT DAVID MIELNICKI, JR. a/k/a ROB MIELNICKI
CASENUMBER:  CR-07-00022-001-JHP

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION

1. The defendant shall participate in a lprogram approved by the United States Probation Office for the treatment of narcotic
addiction, drug ndency, or alcohol dependency, which will include testing to determine if he has reverted to the use of
drugs or alcohol. If it is determined by the Probation Officer that the defendant is in need of 8 residential drug/alcohol
treatment progacm, he shall participaté in such treatment as directed by the Probation Officer and remain in the treatment
facility until discharged. )
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AOQ245B  (Rov. 06/05) Judgment in a Criminal Case
Sheet § -~ Criminal Monetary Penaltics

. Judgmeni—Page 3 of ___6
DEFENDANT: ROBERT DAVID MIELNICKT, JR. a/k/a ROB MIELNICKI -
CASE NUMBER: CR-07-00022-001-JHP

CRIMINAL MONETARY PENALTIES

The defendant must pay the total criminal monetary-penalties under the schedule of payments on Sheet 6.

Assessment Eine Restitution
TOTALS $ 200.00 $0 $ 3,472.00
T The determination of restitution is deferred until . An Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case(AQ 245C) will be entered
after such determination.

W The defendant must make restitution (including community restitution) to the following payees in the amount listed below.

If the defendant makes a partial payment, eaich pa{?j shall receive an approximatel){fgo ortioned Fayment, unless specified otherwise in
A 1

the priority order or tage | ent column below. However, pursuant to 18 . §3 , all nonfederal victims must be paid
before the United States 18 pasd.” P §
Name of Pavee Total Loss* rder Priority or Percentage
Sharon Keith $15.00 $15.00 1
c/o MTC Federal Credit Union :

2001 12% Avenue N.W.
Ardmore, OK 73401

MTC Federal Credit Union $3,457.00 $3,457.00 2
Atn: Kimberly Witt

P.0. Box 1944

Greenville, SC 29602

TOTALS $ 3472.00 $ 3472.00

3 Restitution amount ordered pursuant to plea agreement §

O The defendant must pay interest on restitution and a fine of more than $2,500, unless the restitution or fine is paid in full before the
fifteenth day after the date of the judgment, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3612(f). All of the payment options on Sheet 6 may be subject
to penalties for delinquency and default, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3612(g).

B The court detenmined that the defendant does not have the ability to pay interest and it is ordered that:
B the interest requirement is waived forthe [J fins [ restitution.
O theinterestrequirement forthe [J fine ([J restitution is modified as follows:

* Findings for the total amount of losses are required under Chapters 1094, 119, 110 mdllSAofTMelemoﬁmeoraﬁu
September 13, 1994, but before Aprl 23, 1995, aptecs 1094, A .
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AO245B  {Rev. 06/05) Judgment in a Criminal Case
Sheet 6 — Schedule of Payments

Judgment — Page 6 of [
DEFENDANT: ROBERT DAVID MIELNICK], JR. a/k/a ROB MIELNICKI
CASENUMBER:  CR-07-00022-001-JHP )

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

Having assessed the defendant's ability to pay, payment of the iotal criminal monetary penalties are due as follows:

A [0 Lumpsum paymentof$ due immediately, balance due

O notlater than , 01
O inaccordance OC OD 0O Eor [OFbelowor

w

I Payment to begin immediately (may be combined with [ C, OD,or [ Fbelow);or

o]

[0 Paymentinequal (c.g., weekly, monthly, quarterly) instaliments of $ over 8 period of
(e.g., months or years), to commence (e.g., 30 or 60 days) after the date of this judgment; or

P [ Paymentinequal (e.g., weekly, monthly, quarterly) installments of $ over a pesiod of
(e.g., months or years), to commence (c.8., 30 or 60 days) after release from imprisonment to a
term of supervision; or

E [ Paymentduring the term of supervised release will commence within (c.g., 30 or 60 days) after release from
imprisonment. ‘The court will set the payment plan based on an assessment of the defendant’s ability to pay at that time; or

F M Special instructions regarding the payment of criminal monetary penalties:

Said s;gcial assessment of $100 on each of Counts One and Two, for a total of $200, is due immediately. Said restitution of
$3,472 is due and payable immediately. The restitution amount of $3,472 represents ﬁ% percent of the identified loss to the
victims. The remaining fifty percent of the identified loss shall be paid by the co-defe t in this matter.

Said %pecial assessment and restitution shall be paid through the United States Court Clerk for the Eastern District of Oklahoma,
P.0. Box 607, Muskogee, OK 74402.

If the defendant’s financial condition does not allow for immediate payment of the restitution, the defendant shall make monthly
instaliments of not less than $100, beginning mxg days followixﬁ ¢ defendant’s release from custody. Notwithstanding
cstablishment of a & z.sched’ul nothing shall prohibit the United States from executing or levying upon pun-aa;yn
property of the de t discovered before or aftes the date of this judgment. Ip the event the defendant receives nna' ederal or
state income tax refund dusing the period of supervision, the defendant shall pay 100% of the total refund toward said restitution.

Unlessthe courthas expressly ordered otherwise, if this judgment imposes imprisonment, paymeat of criminal monetary enalties is due durin
imprisonment. All mmmalr mon! penallz'eés, excgpt gnose payments made throutég tr: Federal Bureau of Pnsgns' Inmate Financi
Responsibility Program, are made to the clerk of the court.

The defendant shall receive credit for all payments previously made toward any criminal monetary penalties imposed.
3 Joint and Several

Defendant and Co-Defendant Names and Case Numbers (including defendant number), Total Amount, Joint and Several Amount,
and corresponding payee, if appropriate.

[J The defendant shall pay the cost of prosecution.

o

The defendant shalt pay the following court cost(s):

O The defendant shall forfeit the defendant’s interest in the following property to the United States:

Payments shall be applied in the following order: (1) assessment, (2) restitution principal, (3) restitution interest, (4) fine principal,
Payments shall be applied in the following order (1) aesement, O e B eestion and st costs. 7 pal
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o FILED

United States District Court ‘
for the : ' MAR -7 2011
Eastern District of Oklahoma ~ WALLIAM 8. GUTHRIE
Report on Offender Under Supervision S
Name of Offender: Robert David Mielnjcki, Jr, Case Number: ~ CR-07-022-001-THP
Name of Sentencing Judicial Officer: e J . Payne
Date of Original Sentence :  September 10, 2007
Original Offense:
Original Sentence:
Type of Supervision: ISR Date Supervision Commenced: October 22, 2010
NON-COMPLIANCE SUMMARY '
The offender has not complied with the following condition(s) of supervision:

Mandatory Condition Restitution of $3,472, to be paid in payments of not less than $100 per month,
beginning not less than 60 days from the date of this judgement.

The defendant has failed to pay monthly installments of $100 while under supervision
and has paid a total of $0 restitution while under supervision to date. The restitution
has the full balance remaining and he is in arrears $200. -

U.S. Probation Officer Action:

The officer supervising the offender recommends no court action be taken at this time. Simultaneously, a transfer of
jurisdiction will be initiated in the event that further violations arise.

Reviewed and Approved: Respectfully submitted:
by: &/William H. Bliss by: ¢/Kyle B Shores
Deputy Chief U.S. Probation Officer U.S. Probation Officer Assistant

X The Court concurs that no action by taken at this time

o Submit a request for Modifying the Condition or Term of Supervision

o Submit a request for Warrant or Summons . : ()

(Y ]

a] Other 1 haraby certify that the annaxed lnskrumant

is & trve and comoct f the originel ture of Judici
fila in my cfice. e on

ATTEST e o 3/7/“

WILLIAM
ClarkC'U.S. District Court



Cases: - T Tage ] racggéub
PROB 22 . S
(DN Rev. 505) ' . _ , NUMBER(TRANS.COURT)
TRANSFER OF JURISDICTION - = 6:07CR00022-001
| 4-11¢q 85" FT
NAME OF PROBATIONER/SUPERVISED RELEASEE " | pisTRICT . | ovision
e ‘ Eastern District of Oklshoma - Muskogee
ROBERT DAVID MIELNICKI, JR. i ‘
NAME OF SENTENCING JUDGE :
U.S. District Judge James H. Payne
DATES OF PROBATION/ | FROM R
SUPERVISED RELEASE
- 10/22/2010 - _ 10f21/2013'
OFFENSE

Conspiracy to Commit Credit Union Robbery, 18 USC § 371 and Credit Union Robbery, 18 USC § 21 l3(a)

_PART 1 - ORDER TRANSFERRING JURISDICTION

_UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OKLAHOMA :

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that pursuant to 18 USC § 3605, the junsdlctxon of the probatloner or supervxsed releasce named
above be transferred with the records of this Court to the U.S. Dlstnct Court for the Mﬂgﬂmmm_g_ upon that Oonrt’
order of acceptance of jurisdiction. This Court hereby expressly consents that the penod of probatnon or supemsed release may

be changed by the District Court to whlch this transfer is made without fl.u'ther mqulry of this Court.*

2/ /u

*This sentence may be deleted in the discrenon of the trarisferring Court.

PART 2 - ORDER ACCEPTING JURISDICTION

U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTBERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Junsdmlon over the above-named pro W Bttah 1
assumed by this Court from and after the entry of this order. filein my-o on.__. o GANE
US. DISTRICT COURT C| l'k u.s. D’sinct CGUIt. ca Lo

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXaAjqrthern D}& ot of Texas f=-
FILED By T - 2

WR 18 201

CLERK, US. DISTRICT COURT |

2/14l) ——= //

Effgétive Date ) - // u.s. D:stﬁct Judge

Yaa
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Case 4:11-cr-00051-A Documents Filed 03/3V/11 HEge? =
- ~ 1 NORTHERNDISTRICTOFTEXAS
Wi, FILED ’
PROB 124 R |
(TXNP 8/2005) :.' m 3 ‘ m“
United States District Copirt | oo
YL By Do -
for ‘ _
Northern District of Texas
Report on Offender Under Supervision - No Court Action Recommended
Name of Offender: Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. Case No: 4:1 1-CR-051-A(01
Name of Sentencing Judicial Officer: US. District Judge James H. Payne (Jurisdiction transferred to
U.S. District Judge cBryde on March 18. 2011 - ’ .

Date of Original Sentence: September 10, 2007

Original Offense: Count 1: Conspiracy to Commit Credit Union Robbery, 18 USC -§ 371;
" Count 2: Credit Union Robhery, 18 USC § 2113(a)

Original Sentence: 48 months custody on Cognts 1 and 2, to be served concurrently, 3-year term of
supervised release on Counts 1 and 2. to be served concurrently. ‘

Type of Supervision: Supervised Release Date Supervision Commenced: October 22 20_19

Assistant U.S. Attorney: Paul Hess, Esq, Defense Attomey: Stephen J. Kporr (Court appointed) -

NOTIFICATION TO THE COURT FOR CAUSE AS FOLLOWS: .

The probation officer believes that the offender has violated the following condition(s) which require(s)
official notification although no court action is being recommended at this time. ‘

L Certified a true copy-of an Ins

on file in my office on _.

Violation of Mandatory Condition: Clerk, U.S. District Cour

. Northern Districtof Jex&s . = _ :
The defendant shall not commit another federal, state or locagrime. M Depuly
‘Nature of Noncompliance: | c

On February 17, 2011, Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. violated his conditions of supervised release when
_he committed a robbery and placed another person in threat, or fear of imminent bodily injury, or death
as evidenced by his arrest for Aggravated Robbery, in violation of Texas Penal Code § 29.03.
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PROB 12A ’ »
Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. : Page2
Report on Offender Under Supervision - No Court Action Recommended

According to Watauga, Texas Police Department Report No. 11318, Mr. Mielnicki entered a Little
Caesars Pizza, brandished a firearm, and robbed the business. Shortly after the robbery, the suspect
vehicle was stopped and the defendant was located in the passenger seat. The driver of the vehicle gave
a statement that he drove the suspect vehicle and that Mr. Mielnicki may have committed the robbery,
Watauga Police Department also recovered a mask, clothing, and a plastic BB Gun matching the
description of the items used in the robbery from the suspect vehicle. Mr. Mielnicki remains in custody
at Tarrant County Jail on a $250,000 bond.

IL
Vio]ation of Standard Condition.No. 9:

" The defendant shall not associate with any person engaged in criminal aétivity and shal! not associate
with any person convicted of a felony, unless granted permission to do so by the probation officer.

Nature of Noncompliance:

On February 17, 2011, Mr. Mielnicki violated these conditions of supervised release when he associated
with Michael Fowler (White male, November 15, 1981) who has been convicted of a felony. On
March 14,2011, Mr. Mielnicki admitted in writing that he associated with Michael Fowler whom he also
knew was a felon. S

L

Violation of Mandatory Condition:

If this judgment imposes a fine or restitution, it is a condition of supervised release that the defendant
pay in accordance with the Schedule of Payments sheet of this judgment. :

Special Instructions Regarding the Payment of Criminal Monetary remlﬁes: '

Said special assessment of $100 on Counts 1 and 2, for a total of $200 is due immediately. Said
restitution of $3,472 is due and payable immediately. The restitution amount of $3,472 represents
50 percent of the identified loss to the victims. The remaining 50 percent of the identified loss shall be
paid by the codefendant in this matter. . '

Said special assessment and restitution shall be paid through the U.S. Court Clek for the Eastem District
of Oklahoma, P.O. Box 607, Muskogee, Oklahoma 74402. B

If the defendant’s financial condition does not allow for immediate payment of restitution, the ‘

defendant shall make monthly installments of not less than $100, beginning 60 days follov.ving the
defendant’s release from custody. Notwithstanding establishment of a payment schedule, nothing shall

L.
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.-
PROB 12A : .

Robert David Micinicki, Jr. : Page3 .
Report on Offender Under Supervision - No Court Action Recommended . .

prohibit the United States from executing or levying upon. non-exempt property of the defendant

discovered before or after the date of this judgment. In the event the defendant receives any federal or

state income tax refund during the period of supervision, the defendant shall pay 100 percent of the total
~ refund toward said restitution. '

Nature of Noncompliance:

While in federal custody, Mr. Mielnicki paid $75 toward the special assessment leaving a balance of
$125. Since beginning his term of supervised release, Mr. Mielnicki has failed to make any other
payments toward the mandatory special assessment. Furthermore, Mr. Mielnicki has failed to make any
payments toward the $3,472 in restitution. ‘

It is recommended the court take no action at this time regarding Mr. Mielnicki’s new arrest for

Aggravated Robbery. The case has been filed with the Tarrant County District Attorney’s Office and
remains pending. Upon disposition of the state case the court will be notified. '

msubmiue . Approved,

Mark N. Jackson " Mark A. Briones

Senior U.S. Probation Officer : * Supervising U.S. Probation Officer
Benbrook, Texas 817-732-7309, Ext. 206
817-732-7309, Ext. 242

Signedon __S —.50 ~ )/
Date

THE COURT:

Orders the probation officer to submit a request for modifying the conditions or term of
supervision.

[1 Orders the probation officer to submit a request for warrant ons. -' '
T | %/

HR(McBRYDE / - 1
U.S. District Judge v
23]

Date

/?( Agrees with the recommendation of the probation officer.
1

MNJ/be
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L&

. CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT

for by
: Deputy
Northern District of Texas
Petition for Offender Under Supervision
Name of Offender: Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. ‘ Case No: 4:11-CR-051-A(01)

Name of Sentencing Judicial Officer: U.S. District Judge James H. Payne (Jurisdiction transferred to
U.S. District Jud hn McBryde on March 18, 2011.

Date of Original Sentence: September 10, 2007

Original Offense: Count 1: Copspiracy to Commit Credit Union Robbery. 18 USC § 371:
Count 2; Credit Union Robbery, 18 USC § 2113(a) :

Original Sentence: 48 months custody gg' Counts 1 and 2, to be served concurrently, 3-vear term of
upervised release on Counts 2 e ed conc tly.
Type of Supervision: Supervised Release Date Supervision Commenced: October 22, 2010

Assistant U.S, Attorney: Paul Hess,Esq. Defense Attorney: Stephen J, Knorr (Court appointed)

PETITIONING THE COURT FOR ACTION FOR CAUSE AS FOLLOWS:
To issue a violator's warrant.
The probation officer believes that the offender violated the following conditions:
L Certmed a true copy. of ani ri;ment
I : on file in my office on'_&/%4.20
Violation of Mandatory Condition: .

Clerk, U.S. District Court,

) Northern District gﬁ:exas T
The defendant shall not commit another federal, state or locgerime. . Deputy = :
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PROB 12C .
Robert David Mielnicki, Jr
Petition for Offender Under Supervision

Page 2

*  Nature of Noncompliance:

On February 17, 2011, Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. violated his conditions of supervised release when
he committed a robbery and placed another person in threat, or fear of imminent bodily injury, or death
as evidenced by his arrest for Aggravated Robbery, in violation of Texas Penal Code § 29.03.

According to Watauga, Texas Police Department Report No. 11318, Mr. Mielnicki entered a Little
Caesars Pizza, brandished a firearm, and robbed the business. Shortly after the robbery, the suspect
vehicle was stopped and the defendant was located in the passenger seat. The driver of the vehicle gave
a statement that he drove the suspect vehicle and that Mr. Mielnicki may have committed the robbery.
Watauga Police Department also recovered a mask, clothing, and a plastic BB Gun matching the
description of the items used in the robbery from the suspect vehicle. Subsequently, on
September 19,2011, Mr. Mielnicki plead guilty to Robbery by Threats, in violation of Texas Penal Code
-§29.02, in Case No. 1230331D in the 371 District Court of Tarrant County, Texas. He was sentenced
" to 15 years custody in the Texas Department of Criminal Justice. :

IL

Violation of Standard Condition No. 9:

The defendant shall not associate with any person engaged in criminal activity and shall not associate
with any person convicted of a felony, unless granted permission to do so by the probation officer.

Nature of Noncompliance:

On February 17, 2011, Mr. Mielnicki violated these conditions of supervised release when be associated
with Michael Fowler (White male, November 15, 1981) who has been convicted of a felony. On
March 14, 2011, Mr, Mielnicki admitted in writing that he associated with Michael Fowler whom healso
knew was a felon.

m.

Violation of Mandatory Condition:

If this judgment imposes a fine or restitution, it is a condition of supervised release that the defendant
pay in accordance with the Schedule of Payments sheet of this judgment.

Special Instructions Regarding the Payment of Criminal Monetary Penalties:

Said special assessment of $100 on Counts 1 and 2, for a total of $200 is due immediately. Said
restitution of $3,472 is due and payable immediately. The restitution amount of $3,472 represents
50 percent of the identified loss to the victims. The remaining 50 percent of the identified loss shall be
paid by the codefendant in this matter.
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PFROB 12C
Robert David Miclnicki, I Page3
Petition for Offender Under Supervision ’ :

Said special assessment and restitution shall be paid through the U.S. Court Clerk for the Eastern District
of Oklahoma, P.O. Box 607, Muskogee, Oklahoma 74402.

If the defendant’s financial condition does not allow for immediate payment of restitution, the
defendant shall make monthly instaliments of not less than $100, beginning 60 days following the
defendant’s release from custody. Notwithstanding establishment of a payment schedule, nothing shall
prohibit the United States from executing or levying upon non-exempt property of the defendant
discovered before or after the date of this judgment. In the event the defendant receives any federal
or state income tax refund during the period of supervusnon, the defendant shall pay 100 percent of the
total refund toward said restitution.

ature of Nonco nee;

While in federal custody, Mr. Mielnicki paid $75 toward the special assessment leaving a balance of
$125. Since beginning his term of supervised release, Mr. Mielnicki has failed to make any other
payments toward the mandatory special assessment. Furthermore, Mr. Mielnicki has failed to make
any payments toward the $3,472 in restitution.

Respectfully submitted, Approved,

Mark N. Jackson () Mark A. Briones

Senior U.S. Probation Officer Supervising U.S. Probation Officer
Benbrook, Texas 817-732-7309, Ext. 206

817-732-7309, Ext. 242
Fax No. 817-732-7340
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PROB 12C
_ Robert David Miclnicki, Je Page4
Petition for Offender Under Supervision ’

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

mﬁgg%kugw\ 9 /30 /1]
Mark N. Jacksgh ' Signed on

Senior U.S. Probation Officer

THE COURT:

[1 No action.
[>1' The issuance of a violator’s warrant.

[1 The issuance of a summons.
[] Other.

MNI/be
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ORIGINAL  mNTHE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUISIHERY Lo,
TE%ORTH DIVISION

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
FORT WORTHDIVISION 2011 0CT 14 PM 3: 50

CLERK OF COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA §
. g _ No. 4:11-CR-051-A |
ROBERT DAVID MIELNICK], JR. (1) §

OTION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS AD PROS UM

The United States moves for an order directing the Clerk of this Court to issue a
writ of habeas corpué ad prosequendum for Robert David Mielnicki, Jr., year of birth,
1982, who is presently in custody of the Tarrant County Jail, Tarrant County, Fort Worth,.
Texas, directing that Robeft David Mielnicki, Jr. be brought to the U. S. District
Courthouse, Fort Worth, Texas, forthwith to appear before the United States Magistrate
Judge for j)msecution of the charges pending herein, and directing that after the
conclusion of all proceedings in this cause, that Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. be returned

under safe and secure conduct to said place of original custody or other appropriate .

authority. | Certified a true copy. of an insjrument
on file in my office on _.¢/ 42ty

SARAH R. SALISAA U.S. District Court, =~ -

UNITED STATHSAHTEORNEIYICt 12; Tizas e T

By 7 ____De '

Aol (_Jp ™
J. MICHAEL WORLEY
Assistant United States Attopiey
Texas Bar No. 22001400 ~
801 Cherry Street, Suite 1700
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: 817.252.5227
Facsimile: 817.978.3094

Mike. Worley@usdoj.gov

70
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- : NOR' "Fm I OFTEXAS

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTH ILED
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF I'EXAS . OCT | 1 m
FORT WORTH DIVISION . A
CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT

by
Deputy

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v. No. 4:11-CR-051-A

ROBERT DAVID MIELNICKL JR. (1) Certified a true copy otan trument
on file in my offics on &/ 2?_20_/}_’.___ -

©O WO WO U O

ORDER Clerk, U.S. District Courk; T
. Northern District of Te Lo ad

‘On motion of the United States for the issuance of a @nteﬁabemmusfnud%’g eputxr _
prosequendum, directing that Robert David Mielnicki, Jr., year of birth, 1982, who is -
presently in cuétody qf the Tarrant County Jail, Tarrant County, Fort Worth, Texas,
directing that Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. be brought to the U, -S. District Courthouse,
Fort Worth, Texas for proceedings in the above numbered cause.

The Clerk of this Court is hereby ORDERED to issue a writ of habeas corpus ad
prosequendum, directed to the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Texas,
directing said officers to have Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. before the United States
Magistrate Judge, forthwith, and upon the conclusion of all proceédings in this cause to
return Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. under safe and secure conduct to said place of original

custody or other apjaropriate authority.

SIGNED on

. /‘729//

-

../

I / -

BRYDE
p STATES DISTRICT JUDGE™
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

FORT WORTH DIVISION
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA §
§ . '
v. §  No. 4:11-CR-051-A
§
ROBERT DAVID MIELNICKI, JR. (1) §

OF HABEAS CORPUS AD PROSE jstrict %f(Té @s
= .

TO: The United States Marshal for the Northem District of Texas
Sheriff, Tarrant County Jail, Tarrant County, Fort Worth, Texas

Pursuant to the Order of a United States District Judge for the Northern District of
Texas, the Sheriff, Tarrant County Jail, Tarrant County, Fort Worth, Texas, is
commanded to surrender Robert David Mielnicki, Jr., year of birth, 1982, to thie United
States Marshal for the Northern District of Texas, and the United States Marshal is here
commanded to bring Robert David Mielnicki, Jr., defendant herein, who is presently in
custody of the Tarrant County Jail, Tarrant County, Fort Worth, Texas, before the United
States Magistrate Judge, forthwith, to appear for prosecution in the above numbered
cause, and after the conclusion of all proceedings in this cause, the United States Marsinal
is to return Robert David Mielnicki, Jr. under safe and secure conduct tt; said defendant’s
original place of custody 'or other approﬁriate authority.

SIGNED ON @C’)ﬁéﬁt (72011

KAREN MITCHELL
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CLERK

Certified a true copy of-an instyument
on file in my oﬁiqe,.o'n_d%;ﬂ'_mg '
Clerk, U.S. District Cout,” -/ ~ -

Depuity. *




——
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RETURN

RECEIVED this writ on , and executed same by

delivering Robert David Mielnicki, Jr., year of birth, 1982, to the custody of the United
States Marshal for the Northern District of Texas for appearance before the United States

Magistrate Judge at Fort Worth, Texas forthwith,

FINAL RETURN
Final return and execution of this writ is hereby made by delivering Robert ngid
Mielnicki, Jr., year of birth, 1982, from the custody of the United States Marshal for the
Northern District.of Texas to |

on
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NORTH R%‘ li']sf ICT OF TEXAS

ED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICI] COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF 0cT 2720"
FORT WORTH DIVISION

CIBERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT

y
Deputy
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA §
. 5 |
Vs. § NO. 4:11-CR-051-A
§ AL
ROBERT DAVID MIELNICKI, JR. § , Certified a true copy of an in trz ment
on file in my office On,-,-L«Z:LZ—’ &/ Y21, ‘

Clerk, U.S. District Coutt, Do

JUDGMENT OF REVOCATION AND SENTENCE. District /?'f Iix\as R
' . Depuy

Came on to be heard, as contemplated byB¥éaT K. Crim. PL/
32.1, the motion of United States of América to revoke the term
of supervised release imposed on defendant, ROBERT DAVID
MIBLNICKI, JR. After having considered the evidence, the
grounds of the government's motion, and arqument of counsel, the
‘court has determined that the term of éupervised release imposed
on defendant should be revoked and that defendant should be
sentenced to a term of imprisonment of twenty-four months as to
count one.and twenty-four months as to count two, to be served
consecutively to each other for a total term of imprisonment of
forty-eight months, all to be served consecutively to any
sentence imposed in defendant's state court proceedings, and ;o
serve a twelve month texrm of supervised release as to each count
upon discharge from prison, to be served concurrent with each

other.
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The court finds and concludes that:
(a) Defendant was given, in a timely manner, written
notice of his alleged violations of the term of supervised
release upon which the motion to revoke is based;
(b) The motion to revoke the term of supervised
release was served on defendant in a timely manner p;ior to
the'hearing;
(c) There was a disclosure to defendant, and his
attorney, of the evidence against defendant; and
(@) The hearing was held within a reasonable time.
Other findings and conclusions of the court were stated by
the court into the record at the hearing.- The court adopts all
such findings and conclusions as part of this judgment.

In reaching the conclusions and making the determinations
and rulings announced at the héaring,.and as stated in this

judgment, the court considered all relevant factors set forth in

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).

The court ORDERS, ADJUDGES, and DECREES that the term of
supervised release, as provided by the judgment signed Septewber
17, 2007, by the Honorable James H. Payne, United States District
Judge for the Bastern District of Oklahoma, in Case'Numbef CR-07-
00022-001-JHP, imposed on defendant, ROBERT DAVID MIELNICKI, JR.,

be, and is hereby, revoked; and
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The court further ORDERS, ADJUDGES, and DECREES that
defendant, ROBERT DAVID MIELNICKI, JR., be, and is hereby,
committed to the custody of the United States Bureau of Prisons
to serve a term of imprisonment of twentnyour months as to count
one and twenty-four months as to count two, to be served |
consecutively to each other forva total term of iﬁprisonment of
forty-eight months, all to be served consecutively to any
sentence imposed in defendant's state court proceedings, and to
serve a twelve month term of supervised release as to each count
upon discharge from prison, to be served concurrent with each
other.

The court furthex ORDERs; ADJUDGES, and DECREES that, while
on supervised release, defendant shall comply with ﬁhe following
Standard and Special Conditions of Supervision:

Standard Conditions of Supervision

1. The defendant shall report in person to the probation
office in the district to which the defendant is
released within seventy-two (72) hours of release from
the custody of the Bureau of Prisons. :

2. The defendant shall not possess a firearm, ammunition,
destructive device, or other dangerous weapon.

3. The defendant shall not commit another federal, state,
or local crime.

4. The defendant shall not illegally possess controlled
substances. ' ‘
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The defendant shall provide to the U.S. Probation
Officer any requested financial information.

The defendant shall not leave the judicial district

without the perm1831on of, the Court or U.S. Probation
Officer.

The defendant shall report to the U.S. Probation
Officer as directed by the court or U.S. Probation
Officer and shall submit .a truthful and complete
written report within the first five (5) days of each
month.

The defendant shall answer truthfully all inquiries by
the U.S. Probation Officer and follow the instructions
of the U.S. Probation Officer.

The defendant shall support his or her dependents and
meet other family responsibilities. )

The defendant shall work regularly at a lawful
occupation unless excused by the U.S. Probation Officer
for schooling, training, or other acceptable reasons.

The defendant shall notify the probation officer at
least ten (10} days prior to any change in residence or
employment.

The defendant shall refrain from excessive use of
alcohol and shall not pnrchase, possess, use,
distribute, or administer any narcotic or other
controlled substance, or any paraphernalia related to
such substances, except as prescribed by a physician.

The defendant shall not frequent places where
controlled substances are illegally sold, used,
distributed, or administered.

The defendant shall not asscociate with any persons
engaged in criminal activity, and shall not associate
with any person convicted of a felony unless granted
permission to do so by the U.S. Probation Officer.

The defendant shall permit a probation officer to.visit
him or her at any time at home or elsewhere and shall

4
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16.

17.

18.

permit confiscation of any contraband observed in plain
view by the U.S. Probation Officer.

The defendant shall notify the probation officer within
seventy-two (72) hours of being arrested or gquestioned
by a law enforcement officer.

The defendant shall not enter into any agreement to act
as an informer or a special agent of a law enforcement
agency without the permission of the court.

As directed by the probation officer, the defendant
shall notify third parties of risks that may be
occasioned by the defendant's criminal record or
personal history or characteristics, and shall permit
the probation officer to make such notifications and to
confirm the defendant's compliance with such
notification requirement.

Special Conditions of Supervision

The defendant shall participate in a program (inpatient
and/or outpatient) approved by the U.S. Probation
Office for treatment of narcotic, drug or alcohol
dependency which will include testing for the detection
of substance use or abuse. The defendant shall abstain
from the use of alcohol and all other intoxicants
during and after completion of treatment. The defendant
shall contribute to the costs of services rendered at
the rate of at least $10 per month.

If, upon commencement of the terms of supervised
release, any part of the defendant's original $3,472.00
restitution obligation remains unpaid, the defendant
shall make payments on such unpaid amount at the rate
of at least $100 per month, the first such payment to
be made no later than 60 days after the defendant's
release from prison, and another payment to be made on
the same day of each month thereafter until the total
amount is paid in full. Aany unpaid balance of the
restitution obligation shall be paid in full 60 days
prior to the termination of supervised release.
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The court hereby directs the probation officer to provide
defendant with a written statemént that séts forth all the
conditions to which the term of supervised release is subject; as
contemplated and required by Title 18 United States Code
section 3583 (f).

The defendant is remanded to the custody of the Unifed
States Marshal.

The date of imposition of the sentence provided by this

judgment is October 27, 2011,

SIGNED October 27, 2011.

nited States Districy//Judge

Personal information ab the defendant is se orth on the
attachment to this Judgmght of Revocation and $Sentence.




